



WN-2017 – 00001 – Hip and Knee Replacement Surgeries

1. The number of elective (a) hip replacement and (b) knee replacement surgeries funded each year in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17

The CCG may refer to previous FOI responses it has sent me if they cover the question 1 data for 2013/14-2015/16. 2016/17 data should be provided regardless.

The CCG do not hold the information for month 12 for 2016/17. In respect for the information requested from 2013/14 to 2016/17 (month 11) please see below:

Elective admissions for knee and hip replacements

Reporting period : Months 1-12 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and Months 1-11 2016/17

Procedure	Norfolk and Norwich University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust				The Queen Elizabeth Hospital, King's Lynn, NHS Foundation Trust			
	2013/1 4	2014/1 5	2015/1 6	2016/1 7	2013/1 4	2014/1 5	2015/1 6	2016/1 7
NHS North Norfolk CCG	381	309	310	296	20	19	18	26
Knee	182	128	139	116	6	7	5	6
Hip	192	175	163	170	13	10	12	19
* Arthroplasty	7	6	8	10	<5	<5	<5	<5
NHS Norwich CCG	321	242	244	235	<5	<5		
Knee	163	119	115	116	<5			
Hip	148	115	123	113		<5		
* Arthroplasty	10	8	6	6				
NHS South Norfolk CCG	346	304	297	288	<8	<5	<8	<8
Knee	159	117	130	113	<5	<5	<5	<5
Hip	182	178	162	167	<5		<5	<5

* Arthroplasty	5	9	5	8				
NHS West Norfolk CCG	27	22	27-31	24	396	491	467	394
Knee	14	8	12	17	149	218	198	168
Hip	13	14	14	7	205	232	221	190
* Arthroplasty			<5		42	41	48	36

* Arthroplasty procedures are not specific to body site and have been included as a separate row above.

Please note, where figures are below 5 a range has been provided to reduce the risk of patient identification. The CCG are withholding the exact number of applications by virtue of section 40(2) of the Act.

Section 40(2) of the Act provides an exemption to the disclosure of information where it is:

- the personal data of someone other than you; and
- the disclosure of that personal data would put us in breach of the principles of the Data Protection Act 1998 (“DPA”), with which we are obliged to comply.

The personal data within the withheld information is not public and disclosure of this information to the world at large would be unwarranted, does not add to the substantive understanding of the information disclosed, would cause substantial damage and distress to those data subjects involved, and thus would be unfair and in breach of the first DPA principle and, as such, is exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the Act.

2. The number of successful Individual Funding Requests (or equivalent procedure) made for (a) hip replacement and (b) knee replacement surgeries each year in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17

a) Hip replacement

CCG	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
NHS North Norfolk	0	0	0	0

<i>NHS South Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS West Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS Norwich</i>	0	0	0	0

b) Knee replacement

<i>CCG</i>	<i>2013/14</i>	<i>2014/15</i>	<i>2015/16</i>	<i>2016/17</i>
<i>NHS North Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS South Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS West Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS Norwich</i>	0	0	0	0

3. The number of unsuccessful Individual Funding Requests (or equivalent procedure) made for (a) hip replacement and (b) knee replacement surgeries each year in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17

Questions 1-3 cover both full and partial replacements within each category.

a) Hip replacement

<i>CCG</i>	<i>2013/14</i>	<i>2014/15</i>	<i>2015/16</i>	<i>2016/17</i>
<i>NHS North Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS South Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS West Norfolk</i>	0	0	0	0
<i>NHS Norwich</i>	0	0	0	0

b) Knee replacement

CCG	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17
NHS North Norfolk	0	0	0	0
NHS South Norfolk	0	0	0	0
NHS West Norfolk	0	0	0	0
NHS Norwich	0	0	0	0

- 4. The number of people recorded as having malnutrition (i.e undernutrition) each year by GP practices in the area in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 (if this is recorded by the CCG)**

The information requested is not held by the CCG.

It is advised you refer your query to the individual GP Practices who may hold the information you seek.

- 5. The number of people prescribed Oral Nutritional Supplements each year in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17, broken down by gender**

The information requested is not held by the CCG.

It is advised you refer your query to the individual GP Practices who may hold the information you seek.

- 6. Please provide a list of all GP practices in the CCG area and a contact email address for each (to which FOI requests might be sent)**

The information requested is exempt under section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Information reasonably accessible to the applicant via other means.

Please refer to the following links:

<http://www.northnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/member-practices>

<http://www.southnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/local-services/gp-practices>

<http://www.westnorfolkccg.nhs.uk/about-us/our-members-gp-practices>

<http://www.norwichccg.nhs.uk/about-us/member-practices>

Alternatively, a list of GP practices and their contact details for each CCG can be found on NHS Choices:

<http://www.nhs.uk/ServiceDirectories/Pages/CCGListing.aspx>.